

No. 18-763

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAKA FATTAH, SR., PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BRUCE P. MERENSTEIN  
SAMUEL W. SILVER  
SCHNADER HARRISON  
SEGAL & LEWIS LLP  
*1600 Market Street  
Suite 3600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA  
22903*

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW M. MADDEN  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,  
ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER  
LLP  
*2000 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500*  
JOSHUA S. JOHNSON  
MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	i
I. There Is A Circuit Split.....	3
II. The Circuit Split Is Squarely Implicated .....	7
A. The Government Misconstrues Petitioner’s Argument .....	7
B. This Case Would Have Come Out Differently In Other Circuits .....	8
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle .....	12
Conclusion .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 852 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2004) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	2
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	1, 5, 6, 12
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 380 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 587 Fed. Appx. 878 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 133 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Siam</i> , 2000 WL 1130084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rule</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 23(b)(3).....	10
